as determined by capital gains tax rates in force in each country where
Klépierre does not benefit from tax exemption rules.

For EPRA NAV, which measures the fair value of net assets on an
ongoing, long-term basis, deferred taxes must be restated as they
become payable only when the assets are sold.

For EPRA NNNAV, taxes on unrealized capital gains are calculated
property by property, on the basis of applicable local tax regulations,
using the most likely transaction scenario between direct sales of
property (“asset deals”) and disposals via the sale of shares of a
company owning the property (“share deals”).

2.8.2.6 Transfer taxes

Originally valued by the external appraisers based on the assumption
that all properties will be sold through asset deals, transfer taxes on
the sale of assets are restated by Klépierre to reflect the most likely
transaction scenario between share deals and asset deals, as is done
to determine the effective tax on unrealized capital gains pursuant to
applicable local tax regulations (see section 2.8.2.5 above).

2.8.2.7 Calculation of EPRA Net Asset Values

 3 EPRA NET ASSET VALUES

In €m, Group share 12/31/2018 06/30/2018 12/31/2017 6-month change 12-month change
Consolidated shareholders’ equity(a) 10,358 10,242 10,397 +1.1% −0.4%
Unrealized capital gains on management service activities(b) 346 336 335 +2.9% +3.0%

Goodwill restatement(a) (611) (657) (656) −7.0% −6.9%

Fair value of hedging instruments 8 2 9 − −

Deferred taxes on asset values as per SOFP(a) 1,525 1,507 1,470 +1.2% +3.7%

Transfer taxes restatement(c) 413 419 396 −1.6% +4.0%

EPRA NAV 12,038 11,848 11,952 +1.6% +0.7%
Optimized deferred taxes on unrealized capital gains (400) (386) (392) +3.4% +1.9%

Fair value of hedging instruments (8) (2) (9) − −

Fair value of fixed-rate debt (39) (116) (189) − −

EPRA NNNAV 11,591 11,345 11,362 +2.2% +2.0%
Number of shares, end of period 297,430,644 300,243,165 302,099,375

Per share (in €)(d)

EPRA NAV 40.50 39.50 39.60 +2.6% +2.3%
EPRA NNNAV 39.00 37.80 37.60 +3.1% +3.6%

(a) As per the IFRS consolidated statements of financial position on a Group share basis, including equity-accounted items.
(b) The external valuation of Klépierre’s management service activities stood at €365 million (see section 2.6.2), while their carrying amount in the consolidated financial

statements was €19 million, giving rise to an unrealized capital gain on these activities in an amount of €346 million.
(c) External appraisers valued transfer taxes payable on the whole portfolio at €984 million, considering that all properties would be sold through asset deals. Klépierre’s

assessment of such transfer taxes totals €571 million, as the Group considered it would be likely to secure share deals instead of asset deals in several instances. The